the disclosure and accounting requirements of HM Treasury; and
the requirements of the Accounts Direction and the Financial Memorandum
issued to the OISC by the Secretary of State for the Home Department.

The accounts have been prepared under the historical cost convention modified to
account for the revaluation of fixed assets as the value to the business by
reference to their current costs.

Change of accounting policy
The OISC capitalises expenditure relating to software and development of IT
systems in the accounting period in which it was incurred. This is a change in
accounting policy from previous years, when such expenditure, other than on the
database software, was regarded as revenue expenditure.

The impact of the change on the results of the current year is shown below. The
expenditure on the CPD delivery platform and related software licences is not
amortised until the accounting period commencing 1 April 2008, the date on
which the CPD delivery platform became operational.

69
Statement of Accounts 2008/09

ST
AT

EM
EN

T
OF

 A
CC

OU
NT

S
20

08
/0

9

At 31 March
2008

(as previously
stated)

Impact of
adopting

the new policy

At 31 March
2008

(restated)

£’000 £’000 £’000

Net expenditure for 2007/08 4,443 (207) 4,236
Net intangible assets 13 207 220
General reserve (467) (207) (674)

At 31 March 2009
(without applying
the new policy)

Impact of
adopting

the new policy

At 31 March 2009
(applying the new

policy)
£’000 £’000 £’000

Net expenditure for 2008/09 4,260 (77) 4,183
Net intangible assets 6 284 290

General reserve (476) (284) (760)

Grant in Aid
Grant in Aid and grant received used to finance activities and expenditure that
supports the statutory and other objectives of the OISC are treated as financing
credited to the General Reserve because they are regarded as contributions from a
controlling party.

Grant relating to capital expenditure used to acquire specific capital items is
credited to a government grant reserve. It is released to expenditure over the
expected useful life of the asset it has been used to acquire and an equal amount
transferred from the government grant reserve is released to income.

Fixed assets